STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 No. 641 ( W.31)
ANIMALS, WALES
ANIMAL HEALTH

The Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) (Amendment) (Wales)
Order 2001

Made at: - 4:55pm on 1st March 2001
Coming into force at: - 5:00 pm on 1st March 2001

The National Assembly for Wales and the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, acting jointly, in exercise
of the powers conferred on them by sections 1, 7(1)(a), (b), (c) and (d), 7(2) and 23(f) and (g) of the Animal Health
Act 1981(a), and now vested in them(b), make the following Order-

Title, commencement and application

1.-(1) This Order may be cited as the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) (Amendment) (Wales)
Order 2001 and shall come into force at 5.00 p.m. on 1st March 2001.

(2)  This Order shall apply to Wales only.
Amendments to the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978

2. The Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978(¢) (“the 1978 Order”) shall be amended
by adding the entries listed in the Schedule to this Order to Schedule 1 to the 1978 Order.

Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales under section 66(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998(d)
D. Elis Thomas

Signed at 4:00pm on 1st March 2001

The Presiding Officer of
the National Assembly

Signed at 4:55pm on 1st March 2001

Helene Hayman

Minister of State, Ministry of
Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

(a) 1981 c.22.

(b) See section 86(1) for a definition of "the Ministers". Functions of "the Ministers", so far as exercisable by the Secretary of State for Scotland in
relation to Wales, were transferred to the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food by the Transfer of Functions (Agriculture and Food) Order
1999 (S.1. 1999/3141). Functions of "the Ministers", so far as exercisable by the Secretary of State for Wales in relation to Wales, were transferred
to the National Assembly for Wales by the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672).

(c) S.I. 1978/32; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1978/934 and S.I. 1999/919
(d) 1998 c.38.



Disinfectant

Action lodophor
Disinfectant
(New Formulation)

Alodine
(New Formulation)

Annihilate
Annihilate ACR
Antigermen Potente

Bactacol KK
Disinfectant
(New Formulation)

Ballista f
Biocid
Breaker

Commando (New
Formulation)

Cromessol New
Animal HealthCare
Disinfectant

(New Formulation)

FAM (New Formulation)

Farmcare 95 (New
Formulation)-

Farm Oxysan Plus

FarmKlear

Genus Universal (New

Formulation)

GPC8 (New
Formulation)

Impact

lodet (New
Formulation)

Todosure Bio

Kennel Safe (new
Formulation)

Kleencare DS 633

SCHEDULE

Entries to be added to Schedule 1 to the 1978 Order

Orders in respect of which use is approved, and dilution rates

Foot and
Mouth
Disease
Orders

525

525

50
50
525
80

200
525
200
80

80

525
80

200
80
550

80

1300
525

240
80

500

Life Guard (New Formulation) 80

Lindores

P100 (New Formulation)

550
80

Swine
Vesicular
Disease
Orders

Article 2
Diseases Tuberculosis General
of Poultry Orders Orders

Order



Disinfectant Orders in respect of which use is approved, and dilution rates

Foot and Swine Diseases Tuberculosis General
Mouth Vesicular of Poultry Orders Orders
Disease Disease Order
Orders Orders
Rapicid 550 - - - -
Stable Safe Disinfectant 80 - - - -
(New Formulation)-
Steril Tabs 200 - - - -
SWC Broadol (New 80 - - - -
Formulation)-
Total 50 - - - R
Vanodin 525 - - - -
Vanodine 525 - - - -
Vanodine FAM 525 - - - -
Vanodox 200 - - - -

Vetrecide (New Formulation) 80 - - - -

Viraguard (New Formulation) 80 - - - -

T This dilution rate equates to one 5g tablet in one litre of water



EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order, which applies in Wales only (article 1(2)), amends the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants)
Order 1978 (S.1. 1978/32), referred to in this Order as “the 1978 Order”.

This Order (article 2 and the Schedule) amends Schedule 1 to the 1978 Order by adding to that schedule several
entries for other approved disinfectants.

This Order has been notified under the urgent reasons provisions of Article 9C(7) of Directive 98/34/EC of the
European Parliment and Council of 22 June 1998 laying down a procedure for the provision of information in the
field of technical standards and regulations (OJ No. L204, 21.7.98, p.37).

A Regulatory Appraisal (made under section 65(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998 and the Standing Orders
of the National Assembly for Wales) has not been prepared in respect of this Order.
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