

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 No. 641 (W.31)

ANIMALS, WALES

ANIMAL HEALTH

The Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2001

Made at: - 4:55pm on 1st March 2001 Coming into force at: - 5:00 pm on 1st March 2001

The National Assembly for Wales and the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, acting jointly, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sections 1, 7(1)(a), (b), (c) and (d), 7(2) and 23(f) and (g) of the Animal Health Act 1981(a), and now vested in them(b), make the following Order-

Title, commencement and application

- 1.-(1) This Order may be cited as the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2001 and shall come into force at 5.00 p.m. on 1st March 2001.
 - (2) This Order shall apply to Wales only.

Amendments to the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978

2. The Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978(c) ("the 1978 Order") shall be amended by adding the entries listed in the Schedule to this Order to Schedule 1 to the 1978 Order.

Signed on behalf of the National Assembly for Wales under section 66(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998(d)

D. Elis Thomas

Signed at 4:00pm on 1st March 2001

The Presiding Officer of the National Assembly

Signed at 4:55pm on 1st March 2001

Helene Hayman

Minister of State, Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food

⁽a) 1981 c.22.

⁽b) See section 86(1) for a definition of "the Ministers". Functions of "the Ministers", so far as exercisable by the Secretary of State for Scotland in relation to Wales, were transferred to the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food by the Transfer of Functions (Agriculture and Food) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/3141). Functions of "the Ministers", so far as exercisable by the Secretary of State for Wales in relation to Wales, were transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672).

⁽c) S.I. 1978/32; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1978/934 and S.I. 1999/919

⁽d) 1998 c.38.

SCHEDULE

Entries to be added to Schedule 1 to the 1978 Order

Article 2

Disinfectant	Orders in respect of which use is approved; and dilution rates					
	Foot and Mouth Disease Orders	Swine Vesicular Disease Orders	Diseases of Poultry Order	Tuberculosis Orders	General Orders	
Action Iodophor Disinfectant (New Formulation)	525	-	-	-	-	
Alodine (New Formulation)	525	-	-	-	-	
Annihilate	50	-	-	-	-	
Annihilate ACR	50	-	-	-	-	
Antigermen Potente	525	-	-	-	-	
Bactacol KK Disinfectant (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	
Ballista †	200	_	_	-	_	
Biocid	525	_	-	-	_	
Breaker †	200	-	-	-	-	
Commando (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	
Cromessol New Animal HealthCare Disinfectant (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	
FAM (New Formulation)	525	-	-	-	-	
Farmcare 95 (New Formulation)-	80	-	-	-	-	
Farm Oxysan Plus	200	-	-	-	-	
FarmKlear	80	-	-	-	-	
Genus Universal (New Formulation)	550	-	-	-	-	
GPC8 (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	
Impact	1300	-	-	-	-	
Iodet (New Formulation)	525	-	-	-	-	
Iodosure Bio	240	-	-	-	-	
Kennel Safe (new Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	
Kleencare DS 633	500	-	-	-	-	
Life Guard (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	
Lindores	550	-	-	-	-	
P100 (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-	

	Foot and Mouth Disease Orders	Swine Vesicular Disease Orders	Diseases of Poultry Order	Tuberculosis Orders	General Orders
Rapicid	550	-	-	-	-
Stable Safe Disinfectant (New Formulation)-	80	-	-	-	-
Steril Tabs †	200	-	-	-	-
SWC Broadol (New Formulation)-	80	-	-	-	-
Total	50	-	-	-	-
Vanodin	525	-	-	-	-
Vanodine	525	-	-	-	-
Vanodine FAM Vanodox	525 200	-	-	-	-
Vetrecide (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	-
Viraguard (New Formulation)	80	-	-	-	

 $[\]dagger$ This dilution rate equates to one 5g tablet in one litre of water

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order, which applies in Wales only (article 1(2)), amends the Diseases of Animals (Approved Disinfectants) Order 1978 (S.I. 1978/32), referred to in this Order as "the 1978 Order".

This Order (article 2 and the Schedule) amends Schedule 1 to the 1978 Order by adding to that schedule several entries for other approved disinfectants.

This Order has been notified under the urgent reasons provisions of Article 9C(7) of Directive 98/34/EC of the European Parliment and Council of 22 June 1998 laying down a procedure for the provision of information in the field of technical standards and regulations (OJ No. L204, 21.7.98, p.37).

A Regulatory Appraisal (made under section 65(1) of the Government of Wales Act 1998 and the Standing Orders of the National Assembly for Wales) has not been prepared in respect of this Order.

© Crown copyright 2000

Printed and Published in the UK by the Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.



£1.75